Board Mountable DC-DC Converters IMS 25 Series
Page 1 of  1104-Mar-02
Rev. 1.2
25 Watt DC-DC Converters IMS 25 Series
Wide input voltage ranges up to 75 V DC
Single output up to 15 V DC
1500 V DC I/O electric strength test voltage

03096
3W
Type Key
24 IMS 25 - 2.5 -9 G i Z
Input voltage range Ui
14...36 V DC .............................................. 24
32...75 V DC .............................................. 48
Series ...................................................................... IMS 25
Output voltage type output .................... 2.5, 03, 05, 12, 15
Operating ambient temperature range TA  (100% load @0 LFM)
–40...71°C .................................................. -9
Synchronous rectifier ...................................................... G
Option: Inhibit ............................................................ i
Open frame .................................................. Z
Examples: 48 IMS 25-12-9Z: DC-DC converter, input voltage range 32...75 V, output 12 V, 2 A, no case.
24 IMS 25-2.5-9G: DC-DC converter, input voltage range 14...36 V, output 2.5 V, 6 A.
Type Survey and Key Data
Table 1: Type survey
Output 1 Output power Input Voltage Range and Efficiency Option
Uo1 nom Io1 nom Po nom Ui min...Ui max ηtyp Ui min...Ui max ηtyp
[V DC] [A] [W] 14...36 V DC [%] 32...75 V DC [%]
2.5 6 15 24 IMS 25-2.5-9G 82 48 IMS 25-2.5-9G 85 i
3.3 6 19.8 24 IMS 25-03-9G 86 48 IMS 25-03-9G 87 Z
5.1 5 25.5 24 IMS 25-05-9G 87 48 IMS 25-05-9G 90
12 2 24 24 IMS 25-12-9 88 48 IMS 25-12-9 89
15 1.6 24 24 IMS 25-15-9 88 48 IMS 25-15-9 89
Board Mountable DC-DC Converters IMS 25 Series
Page 3 of  1104-Mar-02
Rev. 1.2
Electrical Input Data
General conditions:
– TA = 25°C, unless TC is specified.
– Shut down pin left open circuit (not connected).
– Trim input not connected.
Table 2: Input Data
Input 24 IMS 48 IMS
Characteristics Conditions min typ max min typ max Unit
Ui Input voltage range 1 TC min...TC max 14 5 36 32 75 V DC
Ui nom Nominal input voltage Io = 0...Io nom 24 48
Ui sur Repetitive input surge max 3 s 50 100
voltage
tstart up Converter Switch on Ui min, Io = Io nom
 2 0.25 0.5 0.25 0.5 s
start-up time SD high 0.1 0.1
trise Rise time 5 5 ms
Ii NL No load input current Io = 0, Ui min...Ui max 75 150 40 80 mA
SD high
C i Input capacitance for surge calculation 2.0 2.0 µF
USD Shut down voltage Unit disabled –10 0.7 –10 0.7 V DC
Unit operating 2.0 5.5 2.0 5.5
ISD Input current of SD input 1 2 1 2 mA
Iinr p Inrush peak current 4 Ui = Ui nom 3 1.5 A
I i rr Reflected Io = 0...Io nom 100 3 60 mApp
ripple current
1 Ui min will not be as stated if Uo is increased above Uo nom by use of the Trim input. If the output voltage is set to a higher value,
Ui min will be proportionally increased.
2 Measured with a resistive and the max. admissible capacitive load.
3 24IMS25-12/15 use a 470 uF 50Vdc electrolytic capacitor to achieve less than 30 mApp (Nichicon TVX1H100MAA or equivalent)
4 Source impedance according to prETS 300132-2, version 4.3.
5 Linear derating to 85% of Io nom for Ui <16.8 V.
Inrush Current
The inrush current has been kept as low as possible by